It is worth mentioning the capital increase, announced in
2011, in the Brazilian exploration and production subsidiary,
Petrogal Brasil, which was subscribed by the Chinese
company Sinopec. This transaction was concluded in March
2012, after which Galp Energia holds 70% of Petrogal Brasil,
retaining control over the company. This agreement allowed
for a cash injection of 5.2 billion dollars by Sinopec, through
the realization of a capital increase, which amounts to 4.8
billion dollars, and of a shareholder loan, amounting to 0.4
billion dollars.

After this transaction, Galp Energia has one of the most robust
capital structures within the European energy sector.

On a pro forma basis, that is, considering the capital increase
at the end of 2011, net debt to equity ratio would have been
8%, lower than the 37% average of the peer companies
within the Oil & Gas sector.

Change in net debt to equity ratio (%)

2010

2011 actual

107%

119%

2011 pro forma1

Peer average2

1Assumes loan to Sinopec.
2Peer average includes Eni, BG Group, Repsol, OMV, Total, BP, Royal Dutch Shell and Petrobras,
 at the end of December 2011.

8%

37%

Capital expenditure (M€)

2010 2011 Change
%

 Change

Exploration & Production 341 299 (42) (12%)

Refi ning & Marketing 800 641 (159) (20%)

Gas & Power 87 55 (32) (37%)

Others 5 5  0 7%

Total 1,233 1,000 (233) (19%)

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2011 / GALP ENERGIA 51

03GALP ENERGIA ACTIVITIES FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE COMMITMENT TO SOCIETYPRINCIPAL RISKS APPENDICES

The average maturity of debt was 2.1 years at the end of
December 2011 and 79% of medium and long-term debt is
scheduled to mature between 2012 and 2014.

At 31 December 2011, net debt attributable to minority
interests amounted to 22 million euros.

At the end of 2011, Galp Energia had contracted, but
not utilised, credit lines for 900 million euros, of which
40% signed with international banks and 60% contracted
guaranteed.

At the end of December 2011, long-term debt accounted for

[…]

Foreign currency investments were not included in the analysis as the Group does not record them at fair value as defi ned in IAS 39.

Therefore, the sensitivity analysis is an example and does not represent the actual current loss or gain, or other variations in equity.

The following assumptions were considered in the sensitivity analysis of exchange rates:

• Exchange rate of +/- 1%
•  The sensitivity analysis includes signifi cant balances in foreign currency in Trade receivables, Other receivables, Trade payables, Other payables, Loans, Financial derivatives and

Cash.

Exchange rate table with the sensitivity analysis is presented next:

Sensitivity analysis - Exchange rate

The following assumptions were considered in the sensitivity analysis of commodity prices:

• Price variation of +/- 1% of the price of the commodity;
• Correlation between market risks was ignored;
• A sensitivity analysis was made for balances relating to fi nancial derivatives over commodities.

The effect of changes to proved petroleum reserves as a result of changes in the price of Brent was not calculated.

A summary of the sensitivity analysis for fi nancial instruments refl ected on the statement of fi nancial position is presented below:

2011 2010

Exposure
amount

Income
statement Equity

Exposure
amount

Income
statements Equity

Loans - Depreciation/(appreciation) of x% of the Eur versus USD
+1%

tEur 62,517
625 -

404
4 -

-1% (625) - (4) -

Trade payables - Depreciation/(appreciation)of x% of the Eur versus USD
+1%

tEur 261,566
(2,616) -

487,714
(4,877) -

-1% 2,616 - 4,877 -

Trade receivables - Depreciation/(appreciation) of x% of the Eur versus USD
+1%

tEur 103,862
1,039 -

61,164
612 -

-1% (1,039) - (612) -

Trade payables - Depreciation/(appreciation) of x% of the Eur versus USD
+1%

tEur 501
(5) -

729
(7) -

-1% 5 - 7 -

2011 2010

Exposure
amount

Income
statement Equity

Exposure
amount

Income
statements Equity

Variation in the derivatives over commodities underlying price of Natural Gas
+1%

tEur 28,227
282 -

5,300
(53) -

-1% (282) - 53 -

Variation in the derivatives over commodities underlying price of Oil
+1%

tEur 3,225
(109) - - - -

-1% 109 - - - -

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2011 / GALP ENERGIA150

GALP ENERGIA ACTIVITIES FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE COMMITMENT TO SOCIETYPRINCIPAL RISKS APPENDICES06

The following assumptions were considered in the sensitivity analysis of interest rates:

• Parallel shift of 0.01% in the time structure of interest rates;
• Analysis of interest rate risk includes variable interest rate loans and interest rate fi nancial derivative;
•  The income before taxes is affected by the interest rate risk sensitivity analysis, except for interest rate fi nancial derivatives classifi ed as cash fl ow hedges, in which the sensitivity